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CHAPTER 1 GENERAL REGULATIONS 
1G. Officials 
1G2 Assignment. 
(b) Licensed officials who are assigned by USA Cycling or the Local Associations, and who attend a race event for the sole purpose of officiating, 
shall be paid in accordance with the Schedule of Fees.  
(c) Payment for standard fees, per diem, and expenses for which a receipt has been provided shall be tendered by the Race Director before the 
conclusion of the race event. Payment for overtime and additional expenses for which receipts have been provided shall be tendered by the 
Race Director within 10 business days of the conclusion of the event or upon receipt of the final invoices and all applicable receipts, whichever is 
later.  

(i) Payments tendered beyond this time, shall be subject to a 10% surcharge payable to each official receiving late payment. Payments 
tendered greater than 30 days, in addition to the above, shall be subject to a fine payable to USA Cycling per 8A5(n). 
 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Suggested regulation update to assure timely payment of officials assigned to work events.  
 
Complaints have been received from officials assigned to events where payment was delayed onwards of 30-days from the conclusion of 
the event. We are currently seeing a shortage of officials, and this is a further disincentive to work events, particularly for the younger 
officials who may not be financially stable.  

The surcharge is to compensate the officials for the inconvenience and the need to carry charges for expenses on their personal credit 
cards (i.e., airfare, rental car, etc.). Flights are often purchased a minimum of 4-weeks prior to the event to save money for the race 
directors. Thereby putting officials in the position of needing to pay the credit card interest charges while they wait to receive 
reimbursements for expenses.  

The above assumes the Chief Referee or the assigned Assistant Chief Referee has done their due diligence by communicating the process 
for payment to the race organizer no later than 6-weeks in advance of the event. Followed by the Chief Referee/Assistant Chief Referee 
submitting preliminary invoices to the race organizer for daily fees, per diems, and any reimbursable expenses with an attached receipt 
no later than 2-weeks prior to the start of the event, and any financial controls for the paying organization have been met by the officials 
(tax documents, ACH information, etc.). 

 
1H7. National-level Events are races on a National or UCI Calendar, designated National Championships, and races that have $5,000 or more in 
prize money for the highest paid category.  
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STAFF COMMENTS: 
Added regulation to definite National-level Events to remove old terminology (Category A). Renumber existing regulations 1H7 – 1H10 as 
shown below. 

 
1H71H8. Registration  
(b) Active participants in Category A races (races with prize money for one race of $5000 or more), including officials, riders, team managers, 
drivers, and mechanics, must hold a USA Cycling license or a license from a governing body that is a member of UCI and must show such license 
at registration or when called upon to do so by race officials. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated regulation to remove old terminology (Category A) and updated regulation number. 

 
1H81H9. Withdrawal.  
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated regulation numbers to account for adding the new 1H7 regulation. 

 
1H91H10. Mixing of Classes, Categories, and Genders 
(l) Riders on UCI ProTeams, UCI Continental teams and UCI Women’s Continental teams may only enter domestic events that specifically include 
professionals on the permit and the race flyer (i.e. Pro/1/2), otherwise they are ineligible. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated regulation numbers to account for adding the new 1H7 regulation and corrected the name of UCI Women’s Continental teams. 

 
 
1H101H11. Prizes 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated regulation numbers to account for adding the new 1H7 regulation. 
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1I. Bicycles 
1I1(d) The handlebar ends shall be solidly plugged, and attachments thereto shall be fashioned in such a way as to minimize danger without 
impairing steering. In road, track, or Cyclocross cyclocross races, handlebars with ends, features, or attachments that extend forward, or upward 
or that provide support for other than the rider’s hands are permitted only in time trial and pursuit events events.(not in Team Sprint); Handle-
bar coverings are limited to standard handlebar tapes and wraps. No additional padding, shapes or supports designed to facilitate resting the 
rider’s forearms on the bars are allowed in massed start road events. In mountain bike races, clip-on extensions, inner bar ends, and traditional 
road handlebars are not allowed but traditional bar ends are allowed. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Language updated for clarification. 

 
1I1(k) Rider Position. The rider shall normally assume a sitting position on the bicycle. This position requires that the only points of support are 
the following: the feet on the pedals, the hands on the handlebars and the seat on the saddle. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation added for conformance with the UCI regulations to prevent the “superman” or “puppy paws” positions. 

 
1I4. Youth/Junior Gears. The maximum chaingear ratio for Junior riders on the track is based on age. and discipline. Blocked gears will be 
allowed, except in National Championships or selection events for international competition. All tests for compliance shall be done using the 
“roll-out method*” There are no gear restrictions for Road, Cyclocross or MTB races.  
(a) For road and track the limits are: 

Road 
6-18: 7.93 meters (26’)(52x14)* 
 
Track 
17-18: Unrestricted 
15-16: 6.93 meters (22’ 9”) 
13-14: 6.45 meters (21’ 2”) 
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9-12: 6.05 meters (19’ 10 1/4”) 
(b) The gear limit for a rider is determined by the age of the rider and the discipline, and applies in to all events in that the track discipline.  
subject to the notes shown below: 
(i) In Track events, Junior riders competing in a race for an older age group may use the same gear limit, if any, applied to that race. Note that 
the gear combinations listed are merely suggestions. 
 
*Roll-out is the distance covered with one full revolution of the pedals in the largest gear available on the bicycle. Note that the gear 
combinations listed are merely suggestions. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation updated for conformance with the UCI regulations to eliminate gear limits for Junior riders in the road discipline. Gear limits 
for the track discipline will still be enforced. 

  

1I5. Young Junior/Youth Bicycles  
All riders aged 14 and under are restricted to massed-start bicycles as defined in 1I1(h). These bicycles must also have at least 16 spokes and no 
wheel covers may be used. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Corrected the regulation number. 

 
1J. Rider’s Uniform 
1J2. For MTB downhill and 4X Four Cross (4X) events, a full-face helmet must be worn. Full-face helmets must also be worn for Dual Slalom at 
National Championships. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Modified the language to spell out Four Cross. 

 
1J5. Jerseys 
(c) Advertising may appear only on the uniform, including caps, shoes, and helmet of riders who are licensed members of registered USA Cycling 
clubs or teams. 

(i) Advertising may not contain divisive wording or images that might damage the image of USA Cycling, the sport of cycling in general, or 
conflict with the USA Cycling Fan Code of Conduct. 
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STAFF COMMENTS: 
Added language to the existing regulation to clarify types of advertising prohibited on rider’s kits. 

 
(f) Only current National Champions may wear National Championship jerseys and only in the specialty (road race, time trial, criterium, 
cyclocross, short track cross-country, marathon, downhill, Madison, etc.) and class age group (Junior, Master, U23, Elite) in which the title was 
won. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Modified the regulation by added the missing “)”. 

 
1J8. Chip Timing/Scoring 
 

Numbers required per event (minimum): 

Event Body Numbers Shoulder 
Numbers 

Frame 
Number Handlebar 

Track     
Track Time Trial 1    
Individual Pursuit 1    
Team Pursuit 1    
Team Sprint 1    
Sprint/200 Meter TT 2    
Timed Track Events 1    
All otherOther Track Events 2    
Road     
Category A RoadNational-
level road events* 2  1  

Road Time Trial 1    
All Other Road Events 1    
Cyclocross     
Category ANational-level 
Cyclocross events* 1 2   

All Other Cyclocross Events 1    
Mountain Bike 1**   1 
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*National Calendar, National Championships, UCI races, and races with prize money for one race of $5,000 or more. 
**UCI races 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated regulation for conformance with the UCI regulations and removed old terminology (Category A). 

 
1N. Conduct 
1N10. Pushing or pulling among riders is prohibited in all races except the Madison and then only between members of the same team. No rider 
may hold back or pull an opponent by any part of his or hertheir clothing, equipment or body. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated language to remove reference to the words ‘his and her’. 
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CHAPTER 2 TRACK 
2B. General Track Rules 
2B6. When a rider has a crash that does not present a danger to the other riders, the race will not be neutralized (notwithstanding the Elimination 
race). In case of a crash that causes a hazard to the other riders, the starter may neutralize the race. While the race is neutralized, all riders must 
ride slowly around the top of the track, maintaining their relative positions. The starter will signal resumption of racing when it becomes safe. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Modified language for clarification. 

 
2B8. The number of riders on a track during competition shall in no case exceed:  

20 (12 teams for Madison) on a 166.66 m track 
20 (15 teams for Madison) on a 200 m track  
24 (18 teams for Madison) on a 250 m track  
36 (20 teams for Madison) on a 333.33 m track  
40 (20 teams for Madison) on a 400 m track  

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation updated for 166.66 m tracks with input from the Lexus Velodrome. 

 
2B13. Warning – disqualification.  
Any misconduct not specifically penalized may be punished with a warning. A rider receives only one warning in all rounds of a competition (e.g., 
sprints) before disqualification. If a rider is relegated in the competition, that relegation may also carry with it a warning, depending on the 
gravity, intent and impact of the fault. A rider receiving a second warning or being relegated for a second third time is disqualified. The warning 
and disqualification are specific to each competition (e.g., sprints, keirin etc.). This rule applies to all track competitions. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Corrected the regulation. 

 
2B19. Bunch Events refers to the following track events:  
- Points Race (2M)   - Madison (2N)  
- Scratch Race (2C)   - Elimination Race (2E)  
- International Omnium (2O3)  - International Tempo Race (2P2Q) 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
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Corrected the regulation. 
 
 
2F. Sprint 
2F1. Track Sprints involve a series of races, each with 2-4 riders. The number and composition of the races is organized by the chief referee to 
meet the needs of the racing program for the number of riders. The sprint rounds may be preceded by a flying start 200 meter time trial to seed 
or select riders who will take part in the sprint heats. If two or more riders make the same time during a seeding time trial, the tie will be broken 
by the drawing of lots by those involved. The official race announcement shall state the format and seeding method to be used. 
 
2F1(e) Flying 200 m Time Trial departure. The push by the coaches at the start will have to be done before the pursuit line of the back straight 
without the coaches coming onto the racing surface of the track. Coaches will have to release the rider before crossing the pursuit line while 
staying within the safety zone. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Added the regulation to conform with the UCI guidelines to eliminate coaches from pushing their rider to the entrance of turn 3 at the 
start of the 200 m time trial. 

 
2F11. Blocking. In a sprint with three or more contestants, a rider who is pinned at the bottom by other riders may not force his their way out of 
the box, nor may a rider block or interfere with another rider. No rider may deliberately cause a crash. Whenever such a situation is detected the 
race should be stopped, if not completed, and in any case shall be rerun without the rider responsible. In the case of an accidental collision 
before the sprint has begun, the race will be stopped by the starter and rerun with the original participants in the same starting positions. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated language to remove reference to the word ‘his’. 

 
2H. Keirin  
2H2. Sprint Rules Apply. Except as provided below, rules regarding track sprint riding shall apply to the Keirin.  
(b) From the end of the first lap prior to when the pacer leaves the track the riders may pull out of line. However, on pain of warning or 
disqualification, each rider retains the obligation to retake their position in line if their place is not immediately claimed by another rider. 

The riders shall remain immediately behind the pacer until such time as the pacer leaves the track at the front or back straight pursuit line. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated the regulation to conform with the UCI guidelines. 
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2I. Time Trial 
2I1. Riders are timed over a fixed distance. Starts may be either flying or standing. If a session is interrupted, all competitors must ride in a 
subsequent session. The event is run as a final, except in the cases where it is being used as qualifying, such as for sprints or the omnium. 
(a) Flying Starts. The push by the coaches will have to be done before the pursuit line of the back straight without the coaches coming onto the 
racing surface of the track. Coaches will have to release the rider before crossing the pursuit line while staying within the safety zone. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Added the regulation to conform with the UCI guidelines to eliminate coaches from pushing their rider to the entrance of turn 3 at the 
start of the 200 m time trial. 

 
2I5. Should two or more riders make the same time, they shall be placed as follows: 
(b) Standing start time trials greater than 1 km: based on the best previous final lap time. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated the language for clarification. 

 
 
2J. Individual Pursuit  
2J5. Qualifying Round.  
(a) The qualifying round is a time trial in which no more than two riders may be timed simultaneously on the track. Any rider who is caught must 
finish the distance to have his or hertheir time recorded. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated language to remove reference to the words ‘his or her’. 

 
2J6. Finals. 
(b) Should a rider fail to take the start of a final, his their opponent is declared the winner. A rider failing to start the final for 1st and 2nd places 
shall be placed 2nd; a rider failing to start the final for 3rd and 4th places shall be placed 4th. If the reason for failing to ride is not accepted by 
the Chief Referee, the absent rider shall be disqualified and his their place shall remain vacant. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated language to remove reference to the word ‘his’. 

 
2J10. Finish.  
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(a) Final: If one rider passes the other, the starter shall signal the end of the race. A rider is considered to have been caught at the point that the 
chainset on theirhis opponent’s bicvclebicycle draws level with that on theirhis own bicycle. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated language to remove reference to the word ‘his’ and corrected the spelling of bicycle. 

 
2K. Team Pursuit 
2K7 This event shall be organized in at least two phases:  
(c) At the Elite National Championships, the 8 Teams recording the best times in the qualifying rounds shall be matched in the first competition 
round as follows:  

(i) The team having obtained the 6th fastest time against the one having obtained the 7th fastest time.  
(ii) The team having obtained the 5th fastest time against the one having obtained the 8th fastest time.  
(iii) The team having obtained the 2nd fastest time against the one having obtained the 3rd fastest time.  
(iv) The team having obtained the fastest time against the one having obtained the 4th fastest time.  
(v) The finals heats shall be ridden in the inverse order to that stated below.  
(vi) The winners of the last two heats in the first competition round shall ride the final for first and second places. In the last two heats of 
the first competition round, if one team catches the other, the catching team is declared the winner and shall stop as soon as possible in 
order to allow the other team to finish the distance and thus to record a time. In this case, if one or both teams catch their opponents, 
the times from the qualifying round shall be used to seed the final. 
(vii) The remaining 6 teams shall be ranked according to their times from the first competition round except the two fastest teams shall 
ride the final for 3rd and 4th places.  
a) If both teams caught their opponents in this round, they shall be seeded in the final based upon their qualifying times. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Update regulation to conform with the UCI regulations. 

 
2L. Team Sprint 
2L6. Finish. The team whose final rider crosses the line first shall be the winner. In case of a tie, the team with the best time on the final lap shall 
win. All timings are based on the lead rider. Should a team fail to take the start of a final, the opponent is declared the winner. A team failing to 
start the final for 1st and 2nd places shall be placed 2nd; a team failing to start the final for 3rd and 4th places shall be placed 4th. If the reason 
for failing to ride is not accepted by the Chief Referee, the absent team shall be disqualified, and the place will remain vacant.   

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
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Updated regulation to complete the intent of the sentence. 
 
2M. Points Race  
2M1. A points race is a rolling start scratch race in which the final placings are determined according to accumulated points won by riders during 
the sprints and by taking laps. In Championship events the sprint interval shall be every 10 laps on tracks 250m; on longer tracks the interval 
shall be the number of laps closest to 2km.  
 
On 250 m tracks or shorter, sprint intervals occur every 10 laps. On other tracks, sprint intervals occur after the number of laps closest to 2 km.  
 

- every 12 laps on 166.66 m  
- every 10 laps on 200 m  
- every 7 laps on 285.714 m  
- every 6 laps on 333.33 m  

    - every 5 laps on 400 m  
For all championship points races, if the specified distance for the event cannot be divided evenly by the sprint interval, the “additional” laps 
shall be ridden prior to the first sprint.distance should be modified slightly so that the number of laps between sprints is the same throughout 
the race. In each sprint, the first four riders shall normally be awarded points in order of finish as follows: 5 points, 3 points, 2 points, 1 point. In 
the case of a tie in the sprint, the riders shall be awarded the same position, with the corresponding points for that position (e.g., if two riders tie 
for first in a points sprint, they will both score 5 points; there will not be a second place in this case). Points awarded in the last sprint after the 
full distance will be doubled (10 points, 6 points, 4 points, 2 points). Any rider who gains a lap on the main field is awarded 20 points. Any rider 
who loses a lap to the main field is penalized 20 points. Sprints shall be run according to the rules governing sprint races. See Appendix 1 for 
distance, number of laps, and number of sprints. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated regulation to conform with the UCI regulations. 

 
2M8. If the track becomes impracticable to race for any reason, the commissaires shall decide as follows: 

     
 Distance  Decisions  
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Complete 
rerun the 
same day  

Resume 
race with 

points 
accumulated 

Let results 
stand  

   

 
  Stopped 

before:  
Stopped 

between:  
Stopped 

after:  

 108-12 km  8 km  /  8 km  

 15/16 km  10 km  /  10 km  

 20 km  10 km  10-15 km  15 km  

 24/25 km  10 km  10-20 km  20 km  

 30 km  15 km  15-25 km  25 km  

 40 km  15 km  15-30 km  30 km 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated regulation to include process for shorter distance. 

 
 

2N. Madison  
2N3. Sprint for points shall be held in the same manner as a points race.  
There shall be an equal number of laps between all sprints, starting from the final sprint, based on track size, as follows: 

<200m, 15 laps  
200m - < 333.33m, 10 laps  
333.33m, 6 laps  
≥ 400m> 333.33m, 5 laps  
 

In the case where the total number of laps is not divisible by the indicated number of laps between sprints, the additional laps required for the 
overall distance, shall be ridden prior to the first sprint. See Appendix 1 for distance, number of laps, and number of sprints. 
 
Standard distance, laps and sprints based upon track size are indicated in Appendix 1. The Race Director may specify different points allocations 
provided that the Race Director informs the officials and riders in writing in advance of the race. The first team in each intermediate sprint shall 
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be awarded 5 points, the second 3 points, the third 2 points, and the fourth 1 point. In the case of a tie in the sprint, the teams shall be awarded 
the same position, with the corresponding points for that position (e.g., if two teams tie for first in a points sprint, they will both score 5 points; 
there will not be a second place in this case). Points awarded in the last sprint after the full distance will be doubled (10 points, 6 points, 4 
points, 2 points).  
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Language updated to include all tracks over 333.33m. 

 
2N4. Gaining and losing laps by teams in a Madison race are determined in the same way as for riders in a points race. If at the moment a sprint 
is considered for classification, a rider or riders gain a lap, they shall be awarded 20 points. The points awarded for the sprint shall be given 
immediately, starting from the next time the leader on the track crosses the finish line (for example, to the riders in the break, or to those at the 
head of the bunch). 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated regulation for clarification. 
 

2N7. Relieving Partners.  
(a) A rider entering the track from the blue band shall do so on the homestraight or backstraight and must not interfere with riders already on 
the track. A rider leaving the track should stop on the blue band in one of the straights, but never on turns.  
(b) In order to make a change from racing rider to relief rider, a rider must draw even with the teammate. The relay may be made by a 
handsling, touching, pushing, pulling, or by merely drawing even with the partner.  
(c) A relay without the partners drawing even (a wireless pickup) may result in a team being penalized a lap.  

(d) In relieving, the members of a team must not interfere with other competitors. The relieved rider must stay on the inside of the track or 
continue in a straight line from wherever the exchange was made until all other riders in that group have passed safely. When the track is clear, 
the relieved rider may move up the track and proceed slowly until time for the next exchange. If there are special regulations on where the 
riders must stay, they must be explained clearly to the riders before the race.  
(e) A relay between two teammates should not take place on the line during a sprint. If it happens, the front wheel of the second rider will 
count. The relay is considered as passed, as soon as both riders are no longer in contact. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated regulation to conform with the UCI regulations regarding a relay between teammates on the line during a sprint 

 
2N8. Mishaps. Should one of the riders suffer a mishap, his teammate shall immediately take the team position and continue to race without 
relief until his their teammate returns, and no free laps are granted. If both riders suffer mishaps, the team shall be entitled to free laps equal to 
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the number of laps nearest 1250 meters. On returning to the race, a member of the team shall resume the position the team occupied before 
the mishap. Teams taking free laps may not return to the track in the final kilometer; a team entitled to free laps at that point shall be placed 
according to the laps and points held at the time of the mishap. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated language to remove reference to the word ‘his’. 

 
2N9. Teams lapped three one or more times by the main bunch may be removed from the race. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated regulation to conform with the UCI regulations regarding the removal of lapped riders in the Madison. 

 

2O. Omnium (“International Omnium”) 
2O1. The “International Omnium” is a single competition consisting of four events, which is held over one day in the following order:  

(i) Scratch race: 10 km for elite men; 7.5 km for elite women and junior men; 5 km for junior women.  
(ii) Tempo Race: 10 km for elite men; 7.5 km for elite women and junior men; 5 km for junior women  
(iii) Elimination  
(iv) Points race: 25 km for elite men; 20 km for elite women and junior men; 15 km for junior women. The sprint intervals are the same as for 
championship points races.  

2O2. Organization. All races in the Omnium will be run under the rules specified in the regulations for that particular event, except as noted 
below.  
(a) In competitions for which the number of riders entered exceeds the track limit and there is no existing qualification system to establish the 
number of participating riders, their selection shall be determined as follows:  

(i) All riders entered shall first participate in qualifying points race heats 15 km for elite men; 10 km for elite women and junior men; and 7.5 
km for junior women. The heats shall be run so as to qualify up to the track maximum number of riders without necessarily qualifying the 
maximum number of riders permitted. An equal number of riders shall qualify from each heat to participate in the omnium. (ii) All riders not 
qualifying to participate in the omnium shall be placed jointly in last position. Any riders not finishing any of the qualifying rounds shall not be 
placed (DNF). 

(b) Whenever possible, there shall be an interval of at least 30 minutes between two events.  
(c) Any rider failing to start in one of the events shall not be allowed to compete in the subsequent events and will be considered to have 
abandoned the competition. The rider will be placed last in the competition noting that they did not finish (DNF).  
(ed) For all of the races, riders shall be lined up in single file along the railing and in the sprinters lane in the order listed on the start list. This 
order shall be based on the intermediate omnium rankings, except for the Scratch race, which shall be seeded by the Chief Referee or his or 
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hertheir delegate. Riders with odd-numbered placings will start on the rail and riders with even-numbered placings will start in the sprinters lane 
accompanied by a holder. 
(f) 2O3. Ranking.: The winner of the Omnium shall be the rider who has obtained the highest total of points.  
(i)(a) A full result shall be produced for the first three events.  
(ii)(b) For these three events only, each winner shall be awarded 40 points, each second place shall be awarded 38 points, each third place shall 
be awarded 36 points, etc. Riders ranked 21st and below shall each be awarded 1 point.  
(iii)(c) Prior to the start of the Points Race, a current ranking with the points totals shall be drawn up, and riders will start the Points Race with 
these points accrued over the first three events. Riders shall add to, and lose points from, their points totals based on laps gained and lost, and 
points won in sprints, during the Points Race. The final overall Omnium ranking shall evolve through the Points Race.  
(iv)(d) Any rider abandoning any of the events shall be considered to have abandoned the competition and shall be recorded in the final 
classification after the last placed rider with the provision “DNF” (did not finish}.  
(v)(e) In the case of the Scratch Race and Tempo Race, a rider losing two laps shall be withdrawn and penalized with a deduction of 40 points in 
the classification of the Omnium and will be allocated the next available rank determined by the number of riders remaining on the track at the 
moment the rider is to be withdrawn. If the rider is not withdrawn, they will be classified as though they had been at the point at which they lost 
their second lap (including the deduction of points).  
(vi)(f) In the case of the Scratch Race and Tempo Race, any rider not finishing due to a fall in the final kilometer will be given the next available 
ranking (and points} considering the number of riders remaining on the track at that moment. In the case of the Points Race, a rider who is not 
able to return to the track during the final kilometer will have his their place in the last sprint determined considering the number of riders 
remaining on the track at that moment.  
(vii)(g) In the event of a tie in the final ranking, the places in the final sprint of the final Points Race shall break the tie.  
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated language to remove reference to the word ‘his’, as well as cleaned up some formatting issues. 
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CHAPTER 3 ROAD AND STAGE RACING 
3. ROAD RACING 
3A7. Category ANational-level events. The Race Director shall do the following in Category ANational-level events. Race Directors are 
encouraged to do them for other road races. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated regulation to remove old terminology (Category A). 

 
3A8. Inflatable arches. Any inflatable arches used on the course must be firmly attached to the ground. Organization staff must remain nearby 
so that immediate action can be taken if any problems arise (power cut, deflation, etc.).  
 

STAFF COMMENTS 
Regulation added to follow UCI guidelines as it pertains to inflatable arches. Inflatable arches over the road course have proven to be 
troublesome. They are un-stable in wind and have come down unexpectedly during events.  
 

 
3B. Riding Conduct 
3B11. Position on the bicycle. Riders must observe the standard position as defined by 1I1(k).  Sitting on the bicycle’s top tube is prohibited. 
Furthermore, using the forearms as a point of support on the handlebar is prohibited except in time trials. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation added to conformance with UCI regulations to prevent of the “superman” or “puppy paws” positions. 

 
3B10. Use of sidewalks, paths, or cycle paths. It is strictly prohibited to use sidewalks, paths or cycle paths that do not form part of the course. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation added to conform with the UCI regulations.  

 
3C6. Category ANational-level races. The Race Director should do the following in Category ANational-level races and is encouraged to do them 
for other road races: 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
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Updated regulation to remove old terminology (Category A). 
 
3E. Individual Time Trial 
3E5. Start. 
(a) Each rider shall report to the starter at least three minutes before his their scheduled starting time and shall start at the scheduled time. I If a 
rider appears later than the appointed starting time, the start will be allowed only if it does not interfere with the riders starting on schedule. If it 
does interfere, the rider may be further delayed. In case of a late start, the appointed time shall be used in computing the results. A rider who 
leaves the line early shall have that time added to his their overall time as a penalty unless an electronic starting mechanism is triggered on the 
rider’s start. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated language to remove reference to the word ‘his’. 
 

3E6. Rider Conduct 
(a) On an out-and-back course, riders shall stay to the right of the centerline or enforcement line at all times.  
(b) No rider shall take pace behind another rider closer than 25 meters (80 feet) ahead or 2 meters (7 feet) to the side.  
(c) No two riders may ride abreast other than when attempting to pass and such attempts shall not be maintained beyond a distance of 500 
meters. If the pass is not made cleanly within 500 meters, the caught rider must drop back to a distance 25 meters behind the rider who caught 
him.  
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Corrected formatting of the regulation. 

 
3E7. Support Vehicle 
(c) A bullhorn may be used to communicate with the rider. Support vehicles shall at all times remain at least 10 15 meters behind the rider, 
except when the rider has a foot on the ground 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation updated to conform with the UCI regulations. 
 

3H. Stage Racing 
3H4. Placings 
(b) Timing Procedures 
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      (vi) In the event a full stage includes only one intermediate sprint, the organizer may double the allocation of bonuses (i.e., 6", 4", 2"). In such 
a case, this decision must be documented in the technical guide for the event. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation updated to conform with the UCI regulations 

 
3H6. Special Procedures 
(c) Finish. 

(ii) A rider who suffers a mishap in the last three kilometers of a road race stage or after free laps have ended in a criterium stage shall 
be given the same finish time as the riders the rider was with at the time of the mishap, provided that the mishap was observed or 
otherwise verified by a race official. The rider shall be given his their actual place across the finish line, or last in the stage if the rider is 
unable to cross the line. Free laps in a criterium will be considered to have ended when the rider is unable to rejoin the race due to free 
laps expiring as set forth by regulation 3D5 (Free Lap Rule) as long as the rider is otherwise eligible for a free lap. 
 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated language to remove reference to the word ‘his’. 
 

3H7. Conduct of Participants 
(d) Withdrawal. 
Any rider dropping out of the race shall immediately remove his or hertheir racing numbers and shall board the sag wagon or team vehicle. 
When a rider abandons and enters the team vehicle, the team manager will immediately inform a commissaire of the identity of the rider who 
abandoned. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated language to remove reference to the words ‘his or hers’’. 

 

  



 

Last Updated: 12/20/22 7:11 PM 20 

CHAPTER 4 CYCLOCROSS RACING 
4. CYCLOCROSS RACING 
4H. Finish 
4H1(d) Early Target Early Bell. The following alternative finish method may be applied, especially when the time between races is minimal. 
When the leader on the course is on their 2-to-go lap, the lap cards will turn to 1-to-go about 1/2 to 1/3 through this lap and a bell shall be rung 
for all remaining riders. When the “first finisher” is on the finishing straight the lap cards will be turned to “0”. Regardless of whether a bell is 
received or not, when the lap cards say “0” all riders shall finish on that lap. If this method is used, riders are to be informed on the start 
line.[The intent is to notify lapped or out of contention riders that the end of the allotted time of the race is approaching, and they will finish and 
be scored relative to their crossing of the finish line on the next lap, regardless of whether the leader of the race has passed them.] Officials shall 
attempt to indicate 1 lap to go by announcement, a bell or lap counter that riders will finish in the next lap. All riders finish when the lap cards 
indicate 0. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation language updated. When used correctly, this is very effective in removing riders who would be lapped multiple times if left in 
the race, as well as keeping the front clear for the leaders. The previous language was confusing and not well understood or applied in 
practice. This simplifies the language and makes it much easier to understand. “Target Finish Bell” is less offensive than “Early Bell”. It 
carries with it the connotation that riders are within the “estimated targeted finishing time for the race”. The key for this is successful 
communication.   
 
Using this method ensures races can proceed on schedule with very few riders being stopped before the start of the next race, and still 
allows most of the riders to do close to the full race time. It prevents truly slow riders from having to do a VERY long race, and still be able 
to finish. 
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CHAPTER 5 MOUNTAIN BIKE RACING 
5. MOUNTAIN BIKE RACING 
5D. Endurance Events 
5D1. Cross Country (XC) 
(b) Racers riding bicycles have the right-of-way over racers pushing bicycles. When practical, racers pushing should stay on the least rideable 
portion of the path when being passed. A racer pushing or carrying his their bicycle can overtake a racer riding his their bicycle provided the 
racer pushing or carrying does not interfere with the rider’s progress. Lapped riders may be asked to withdraw at the Finish Line. 
(d) In the event two riders are vying for position, the leading rider does not have to yield theirhis position to the challenging rider. However, a 
rider may not bodily interfere with the intent to impede another rider’s progress. Traditional rules of racing apply: the leading rider owns the 
track. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated language to remove reference to the word ‘his’. 

 
5D7. 24-Hour Racing(p) In the event that a racer stops to assist in the care of a seriously injured fellow racer which requires an EMS response, 
Ghost Rider procedures will be implemented. The EMS personnel will radio to the Log Tent the name and number of the assisting racer to 
prepare the next rider on their team. That rider will be allowed to start his their lap based on the assisting racer’s “ghost rider” lap time which 
will be based on the fastest of either the assisting rider’s average lap time or the team’s average lap time. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated language to remove reference to the word ‘his’. 

 
5E. Gravity Events 
5E2. Dual Slalom 
(c) Timing. After qualification, in the final bracket heats, the differential between the two riders shall be recorded. The losing rider in each ride 
shall receive the time differential recorded between the two riders. A losing rider may receive no more than a recommended maximum 
differential of 1.5 seconds differential or a differential as set in the special regulations. This maximum differential applieds to slow runs or 
penalties resulting from jump-starts, missed gates or other infractions. The maximum differential may be modified to account for course length 
but must be listed in the event’s special regulations.  
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STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation updated to recommend a max differential of 1.5”, while providing the flexibility for race organizers to adjust as needed for 
course length.  

 
(h) Runs. Alternating left and right, racers must ride around (not over) each gate, with both tire tracks passing on the outside of the gate. In the 
event a rider becomes airborne, both tires must pass on the outside of the imaginary vertical plane of the gate. Failure to clear a gate shall be 
determined by judges located along the course, whose decision is final.  
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation language updated for clarification. 

 
(j) Riders disqualified from the competition for disciplinary penalties, as listed in 8G Mountain Bike Penalties, shall not appear in the final 
classification. In this case, all riders below the disqualified rider(s) shall be advanced on place. In the case of a disciplinary disqualification, all 
riders below the disqualification shall be advanced on place. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation language updated for clarification. 

 
5E3. 4X Four Cross Events  
These are 4X guidelines; there are other options for conducting a 4X Four Cross (4X) competition.  

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation language updated to use Four Cross instead of 4X. 

 
(e) Should a rider leave the track purely on his their own accord that rider must make sure no obstacles or gates have been missed before 
returning to the track safely. (Hay bales, cones, chalk lines or other markers signifying the inside turn are also considered obstacles. These 
markers on a straightaway including the finish area are not obstacles but only guidelines.) 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated language to remove reference to the word ‘his’. 
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CHAPTER 6 COLLEGIATE RACING 
6. COLLEGIATE RACING 
 
6C. Rider Eligibility 
6C1. Participation To participate in any collegiate cycling race, a rider must meet the following three requirements:  
(a) Be a full-time student in good standing at the school that will grant his or hertheir degree, as defined by the bursar or registrar at that school. 
Post-doctoral students/ fellows are not eligible to participate in collegiate cycling.  
(b) Be a member in good standing of the team at the school at which they are a full-time student;  
(c) Hold a valid collegiate cycling license and present it at race registration, orregistration or purchase a collegiate one-day license. at race 
registration. One-day licenses will only be accepted for entry into the lowest available category above “Intro,” where offered, and will not be 
accepted for entry into category A races. One-day licenses will not be accepted at any Collegiate Cycling National Championship but are 
accepted at Conference Championships. 
(b) Be a member in good standing of the team at the school at which they are a full-time student; 

(i) Students in their final semester/quarter and not enrolled full-time, will be eligible to participate if the bursar or registrar at their 
school verifies the student is enrolled in the courses necessary to complete the degree requirements. Documentation (Reduced Course 
Load Waiver) must be provided to USA Cycling’s Collegiate Programs Manager for verification. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 

• Regulation language clean-up and clarification for students not enrolled full-time during their final semester/quarter. 
•  Updated language to remove reference to the word ‘his or her’. 
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CHAPTER 7 CHAMPIONSHIPS 
 
7B. National Championship Eligibility 
7B5. Amateur National Championships are open only to riders with a racing age of 17 11 or higher who are USA citizen, or permanent residents 
(green card) who hold a USA Cycling annual license, subject to category restrictions shown below. National Championships for Amateurs may be 
conducted separately or combined with other classes of riders depending on eligibility requirements established for an event. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated the regulation to correctly state a race age of 11 or higher. 

 
7C3. Junior Track Omniums. 
11-16 Junior Omnium Events  

Men and Women  
11-12 3km Scratch, 5km Points, 1 Lap Chariot500m Scratch  
13-14 4 km Scratch, 10 km Points, 1 Lap Chariot1km Scratch  
15-16 15 km Points, Elimination, 5 km Scratch, 250m Time Trial1 km Scratch 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated the regulation to reflect the events normally held at the National Championships, as well as included a shorter distance (sprint) 
event for the 15-16.  

 
7D. Track Championships 
7D1. Track Championships shall be conducted over ten eleven events as listed below.: scratch race, sprint, Keirin, time trial, individual pursuit, 
team pursuit, team sprint, points race, and Madison. Distances listed below may vary based on track size. 
 

(a) Bunch/mass start events: Scratch Race, Points Race, Elimination, International Omnium, Madison 
(b) Sprint events: Sprint, Keirin, Team Sprint 
(c) Time Trial events: Time Trial, Individual Pursuit, Team Pursuit 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
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Updated the regulation to correctly state eleven events for Track Championships and include the International Omnium. Reformatted 
events by event type. 

 
7D3. Category Restrictions. For track mass start national championships classes, riders Riders must meet the following category restrictions for 
National Championships: 

Men    Women  
11-16 No Restriction  11-18 No Restriction  
17-18 Cat 1/2/3 Only  
Elite Cat 1/2 Only  Elite Cat 1/2/3 Only  
35-54 Cat 1/2/3 Only  35-54 Cat 1/2/3 Only  
55+ No Restriction  55+ No Restriction 

 
(a) Track bunch/mass start events: 

Men    Women  
11-16 No Restriction  11-16 No Restriction  
17-18 Cat 1/2/3 Only  17-18 No Restriction 
Elite Cat 1/2 Only  Elite Cat 1/2/3 Only  
35-54 Cat 1/2/3 Only  35-54 Cat 1/2/3 Only  
55+ No Restriction  55+ No Restriction 

 
(b) Track sprint events:  

Men    Women  
11-16 No Restriction  11-16 No Restriction  
17-18 Cat 1/2/3 Only  17-18 No Restriction 
Elite Cat 1/2 Only  Elite Cat 1/2/3 Only  
35-54 Cat 1/2/3 Only  35-54 Cat 1/2/3 Only  
55+ No Restriction  55+ No Restriction 
 

(c) For track time trial events:  
Men    Women  
No Restriction   No Restriction 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation language updated to include sprint events and reformatted by event type. 
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7D11. Points Race Championships. The following points racePoints Race distances shall be held at championship events.  

Men    Women  
17-18 .  25 km  17-18  15 km20 km  
Elite     40 km  Elite  25 km  
35-44    30 km  35-44  15 km  
45-59    20 km  45+  10 km  

   60+        10 km 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation updated to conform with the UCI regulations on distance for Junior Women 17-18. 

 
7D12. Madison Championships. The following Madison Championships distances shall be run over the distancesheld at championships events as 
reflected in the Madison Table in Appendix 1. Distances may be modified for track size. 
 

Men    Women  
13-14   13-14 
15-18   15-18  
Elite        Elite 
45-5435+  35+ 
45+      

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation updated to include Junior Men and Women 13-14. Modification of ages for Masters Men. 

 
7E2. National Championships shall follow and adhere to the course characteristics and regulations as outlined in Chapter 3.  
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation corrected to include missing chapter number. 

 

7E3. Category Restrictions. For all road race and criterium national championships classes, riders must meet the following category restrictions:  
Men    Women  
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11-14  No Restriction   11-148   No Restriction  
15-16  Cat 1/2/3 Only   15-16   No Restriction 
17-18  Cat 1/2/3 Only   17-18   No Restriction 
U23   Cat 1/2 Only   U23  Cat 1/2/3 Only  
Amateur  Cat 1 only  
Pro/Elite  Pro/Cat 1*   Pro/Elite  Pro/Cat 1/2*  
35-54  Cat 1/2/3 Only   35-44   Cat 1/2/3 Only  
55+   No Restriction   45+   No Restriction  

*Eligibility for non-professional riders shall be set by USA Cycling 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation reformatted to include all Junior Women age groups to match Junior Men for consistency.  

 
7E6. Individual Time Trial Championships. National Time trial championships shall meet the following distances:  

Men     Women  
11-14       8-12 km   11-14       8-12 km  
15-18       16-24 km   15-18  16-24 km  
U23          30-50 km   U23   20-40 km  
Amateur 30-50 km  
Pro/Elite 30-50 km   Pro/Elite 20-40 km  
35-64       20-40 km   35-54       20-40 km  

    65+          15-20 km                     55+          15-20 km 
 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation format corrected. 

 
7F. Cyclocross Championships  
7F2. Cyclocross distances. Cyclocross national championships shall be scheduled to meet the following durations:  

Men     Women  
11-12  20-25 min  11-12   20-25 min  
13-14  20-25 min  13-14   20-25 min  
15-16  30 min   15-16   30 min  
Men     Women  
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17-18  40 min*  17-18   40 min*  
U23   50 min*  U23   40 45 min* 
Elite   60 min*  Elite   40-50 min*  
Singlespeed  40 min   Singlespeed  40 min  
30-54  45 min   30-54   45 min  
55+   40 min   55+   40 min  
Collegiate  50 min   Collegiate  50 min  

* Indicates duration governed by the UCI. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation updated to conform with the UCI regulations on distance for U23 and Elite Women. 

 

7G. Endurance Mountain Bike Championships  
7G1. Endurance mountain bike national championships shall comprise threefour events: cross-country, short track cross-country, fat bike and 
marathon. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation updated to remove fat bike as it is no longer considered for a National Championship. 

 
7G2. Category Restrictions. For all cross-country national championships classes, riders must meet the following category restrictions:  

Men      Women  
11-14   No Restriction  11-14    No Restriction  
15-18   Cat 1/2 Only  15-18    Cat 1/2 Only  
Amateur 19-22 Cat 1/2 Only Amateurs 19-22  Cat 1/2 Only 
U23   No RestrictionPro Cat/1  U23   No Restriction  
Elite    Pro   Elite   Pro  
Singlespeed   No Restriction  Singlespeed  No Restriction  
23-54   Cat 1/2 Only  23-49   Cat 1/2 Only  

    55+  ..............                No Restriction    50+                      No Restriction 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
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Corrected the regulation to restrict U23 Men to Pro/Cat 1 which is the current standard for Nationals. Added Men and Women Amateur 
19-22 to the list. 

 
7G3. Cross-Country Championships. The following classes shall have a cross-country national championship event held.  

Men    Women  
11-12    11-12  
13-14    13-14  
15-16    15-16  
17-18    17-18  
19-24   19-24 
25-29   25-29 
U23    U23  
Elite    Elite  
Singlespeed   Singlespeed  
30+ (by 5 year groups) 30+ (by 5 year groups)  
 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated the regulation to include 19-24 and 25-29 age groups. 
 

 
7G4. Short Track Cross-Country Championships.  
(a) The following classes shall have short track cross-country national championship event. 

Men    Women  
Pro/Elite*   Pro*  
11-14 (cat. 1-3)   11-16 (cat 1-3)  
15-18*    17+17-18*  
Amateurs 19-29*  Amateurs 19+ 
U23*   U23* 
30+*  

      *Riders must be a Cat 1 or higher to enter these events. 
 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated the regulation to remove the category restrictions for Junior Men 11-14 and Junior Women 11-16 and included U23 and 
Amateurs for clarification.  
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(b) There will be a 5075-rider field limit per category/class. If more than 50 75riders enter in a category/class, then qualifying heats will be 
conducted. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation updated to increase the STXC field limits from 50 to 75 riders. 

 
7G5. Marathon Championships. The following classes shall have a marathon national championship.  

Men   Women  
Elite/Open 19+  Elite/Open 19+  
Junior 17-18  Junior 17-18  

       Junior 15-16 Junior 15-16 
Singlespeed  Singlespeed  
19-29   19-29  
30-34   30-39  
35-39   40-49 
40-44   50+  
45-49   60+ 
50-59  

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation updated to add a Junior Men and Women 15-16 event for Marathon Championships.  

 

7H. Gravity MTB Mountain Bike National Championships  
7H1. Gravity Mountain Bike National Championships shall be comprised of 3 events: downhill, gateddual slalom, and enduro. 

 
7H4. Gated Dual Slalom Championships. USA Cycling can elect to hold either a dual slalom or four-cross national championship. The following 
classes shall be run in either of those have a dual slalom national championships.  

Men    Women  
Pro    Pro  
11-14    All non-pro*  
15-18**  
19-29**  
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30-39**  
40+**  
*This field is open to all women regardless of category.  
**Must be a cat 1 to race this event.  

(a) Seeding for Dual Slalom at the USA Cycling National Championships will be based on a competitor’s time of one run on the right side and one 
run on the left side of the course.  
(b) Brackets for Dual Slalom are designated in Appendix 23. 
(c) The number of rounds will be determined by the race organizer, regardless of the number of riders registered. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation updated to replace “Gated” with “Dual Slalom”, corrected the Appendix number for the brackets, and added the 
flexibility for the race organizer to determine the number of rounds to run at the event. 

 
7H5. Enduro Championships. The following classes shall have an Enduro national championship event.  

Men    Women  
Pro/Open  Pro/Open 
13-14   13-14 
15-16   15-16 
1517-18   1517-18  
19-29    19-29  
30-39    30-39 
40-49    40-49  
50-59    50-59  
60+    60+ 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation updated to add a Junior Men and Women 13-14 age group for Enduro Championships. Reformatted 15-18 into 15-16 and 17-
18 for consistency. 

 
7I. Collegiate Championships  
7I1. Eligibility  
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(b) Each rider must submit proof of eligibility in the form of a properly completed “Collegiate Cycling Championship Eligibility Verification Form” 
at registration, available from the USA Cycling website, proving that the rider is enrolled as a full-time student, as defined by his/hertheir School, 
and is in good standing financially, academically and disciplinarily:  
 

(d) Riders competing at a National Championship, World Championship, World Cup or a World Tour event during the conference season may 
count these starts towards one weekend/one start, as it pertains to eligibility for Collegiate National Championships in the respective discipline. 
Any other event must be approved by USA Cycling and the collegiate committee. Additional starts to qualify for nationals must come from a non-
home collegiate event. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation updated to accept national and world level events as eligibility requirements towards one weekend/start. Updated language 
to remove reference to the words ‘his/her’. 

 
7I7. Track National Championships. 
(c) A rider may compete in all races. However, only his or herthe rider’s top 3 scores from individual races will count toward the individual 
omnium. Any additional placings will be included in the determination of the team omnium. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated language to remove reference to the word ‘his or her’. 

 
7I8. Mountain Bike National Championships 
(a) Mountain Bike Championship Eligibility. For all mountain bike events, riders shall meet the following eligibility standards, in addition to 
those standards already put forth:  

(i) Must be a collegiate category A for all mountain disciplines the rider is participating in.  
(ii) For endurance events, riders must have competed as a category A in at least 3 endurance mass start events during the current conference 
season and schedule of the conference the team is located in. Team Relay events shall not count as a mass-start event for qualification 
purposes.*  
(iii) For gravity events, riders must have competed as a category A in at least 3 gravity events during the current conference season and 
schedule of the conference the team is located in. To compete in downhill, at least 2 of those events need to be downhill.*  
(iv) Riders from varsity programs must have participated in at least three weekends (five race days), in any category (not only A).  

 
*If the conference season is shortened or cannot otherwise reasonably accommodate such requirements for riders, the conference director may 
lower these requirements with the approval of USA Cycling. 
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STAFF COMMENTS: 
Regulation updated to remove the requirement as it pertains to varsity programs. 

 
(b) Mountain Bike Championship Races. The collegiate mountain bike championships shall hold the following endurance events and meet the 
following distance requirements, in addition to downhill and one other gravity race.  

CROSS-COUNTRY  1.5-2 HOURS  
SHORT TRACK XC  20 MIN + 3 LAPS25 MIN  
DUAL SLALOM BRACKETS IN APPENDIX 2 
TEAM RELAY  4 LAPS; 3-6 MINS/LAP 

(c) In the cross-country race, all riders shall finish on the final lap of the race winner.  
(d) In the downhill event, any rider not finishing within X% (where X is decided by the chief official and USA Cycling) of the winner’s time, will be 
listed as DNF and will not score points for either the team or individual omnium.  
(e) The number of rounds in the Dual Slalom will be determined by the race organizer, regardless of the number of riders registered. 
 
(ef) The number of riders/teams that each school may enter per event are listed below in 7I10.  
(gf) If the conference mountain bike season would otherwise prohibit riders from qualifying for a given race, the conference director may set 
alternative minimum requirements for participation in Collegiate Mountain Bike National Championships, so long as those requirements are first 
submitted to and approved by USA Cycling.  
(gh) To be included in individual omnium standings, a rider must have scored individual points in at least one individual endurance race and one 
gravity race. A rider may compete in all races. However, only the rider’s top 3 scores from individual races will count toward the individual 
omnium. Any additional placings will be included in the determination of the team omnium. 
 
(hi) Team relay shall not count toward the individual omnium, andomnium and shall follow the rules outlined for Collegiate MTB Team Relay 
Championship Format.  
(ij) Men’s and Women’s individual race winners, team race, and individual omnium winners will be awarded for Varsity and Club, but not for 
divisions within those categories.  
(jk) The team omnium standings will be determined for both Varsity and Club Teams (divisions I & II) and awarded to the top three teams within 
those categories. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
• Regulation updated to set the distance of STXC to 25 minutes, instead of 20 minutes + 3-laps which is essentially the same thing.  
• Regulation updated to add the location of the Dual Slalom brackets.  
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• Regulation updated to include 7I8(e) to repeat 7H4(c) regulation change above, and renumbered regulations 7I8(e) through 
7I8(j). 

 
7J3. Eligibility 
(a) To be eligible for a State Championship jersey or medal, a rider must hold a current USA Cycling annual license and reside in the state as 
shown on his the rider’s license. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated language to remove reference to the word ‘his’. 
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CHAPTER 8 DISCIPLINE 
8. DISCIPLINE 
INTRODUCTORY NOTE TO USE OF THIS TABLE. This Table of Penalties includes only matters likely to be encountered by Race Officials in the 
course of an event. Disciplinary measures should generally be imposed in accordance with the scale of penalties given below. The Chief Referee 
or Race Commission may increase or reduce any penalty based upon the gravity of the offense(s) committed.  
 
The offenses are described in the table in an abbreviated descriptive form only. If you are uncertain as to applicability of a particular rule, review 
the complete text of the rule before imposing a penalty.  
 
In imposing discipline remember that the philosophy is that a rider must not benefit from his/hertheir misconduct or that of his/hertheir team or 
support personnel. See Rule 1N1. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated language to remove reference to the words ‘his/her’. 

 
FINES. Fines and penalties should be progressively increased to riders or other licensees committing more than one offense or for multiple 
offenses of the same nature. Fines should rarely be assessed in Category C, D, or E events or at collegiate events.events other than National-level 
events.  
 
In category A or BNational-level events, assessing fines to Category 4 or 5 Novice riders should be done with care and common sense to stop 
regulation infractions, and normally after warnings and direct interaction with the offending rider has been attempted. Notification of riders 
receiving fines should be communicated, unless otherwise impractical, verbally or in writing (delivery of fine form or published communique).  
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
• Language updated to remove references to event “category” as this terminology is no longer used.  
• Language updated to replace “category 5” with the correct terminology of “novice”. 

 
REPORTING PENALTIES. Officials should report all penalties issued at an event when completing the online post-event report. Incidents requiring 
additional attention or suggested disciplinary actions should be emailed directly to the Technical Director (officials@usacycling.org) for review. 
online using the discipline app or website tool for that purpose. This will allow other officials to look up riders and see what has previously been 
done. It will also guide you through the proper range of acceptable penalties. 
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STAFF COMMENTS: 

• Language updated on how Officials should report race penalties to USA Cycling. 
 
 

Rule # Rule Description 1-day Events 
Category A 
National-level 
1 Day Events 

Stage Race and 
Multi-day Events 

8A – Rules of General Application in all Disciplines 
8A1 – Equipment and Clothing Infractions 

8A1(g) Inappropriate advertising on 
rider’s uniform 

Start refused if 
noted before. 
Otherwise, 
DSQ 

Start refused if 
noted before. 
Otherwise, 
DSQ + rider 
fine of $500 + 
manager fine 
of $1,000 

Start refused if 
noted before. 
Otherwise, DSQ + 
rider fine of $500 
+ manager fine of 
$1,000 

 
Renumber existing rule #’s 8A1(g) – 8a1(m) to 8A1 (h) – 8A1(n). 
 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Added penalty for violation of new regulation 1J5(c). 
Updated heading to remove old terminology (Category A) 
 
 

8A5 – General Misconduct and/or Prohibited Acts 

8A5(n) Failure to pay officials in a timely 
manner as per 1G2(b) 

Payable to 
Official: 10% 
surcharge of 
amount due 
 
Payable to USA 
Cycling: $200 

Payable to 
Official: 10% 
surcharge of 
amount due 
 
Payable to USA 
Cycling: $200 

Payable to 
Official: 10% 
surcharge of 
amount due 
 
Payable to USA 
Cycling: $200 
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STAFF COMMENTS: 
Added penalty for violation of new regulation 1G2(d). 

 
8B1 – Course deviations, traffic violations, rules of the road 

8B1(f) 
Use of sidewalks/pavements, 
paths or cycle lanes that do not 
form part of the race route 

Relegation 
and/or $20 fine 

Relegation and 
$50 fine 

Relegation and 
$50 fine and 20” 
penalty 

8B1(g) 

Using a non-compliant position or 
point of support on the bicycle that 
represents a danger to the rider or 
competitors 

DSQ DSQ DSQ 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Added penalty for violation of new regulations 3B10 and 1I1(k). 

 
8B4 – Towing and Drafting 

8B4(a) Rider holding onto his their team 
vehicle  DSQ 

Rider -- $100 
fine and DSQ  
Manager -- 
$100 fine and 
team vehicle 
eliminated 
from the 
event.  

Rider -- $100 fine 
and DSQ  
Manager -- $100 
fine and team 
vehicle 
eliminated from 
the event. 

8B4(a) Rider holding onto his team 
vehicle  DSQ 

Rider -- $100 
fine and DSQ  
Manager -- 
$100 fine and 
team vehicle 
eliminated 
from the 
event.  

Rider -- $100 fine 
and DSQ  
Manager -- $100 
fine and team 
vehicle 
eliminated from 
the event. 
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8B4(b) Rider holding onto a vehicle other 
than his their team vehicle  DSQ 

Rider -- $100 
fine and DSQ  
Other Licensee 
-- $100 fine 
and team 
vehicle 
eliminated 
from the event 
if it was 
another team 
vehicle.  

Rider -- $100 fine 
and DSQ  
Other Licensee -- 
$100 fine and 
team vehicle 
eliminated from 
the event if it 
was another 
team vehicle.  

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated language to remove reference to the word ‘his’ and removed duplicate entry for 8B4(a). 

 
 

8C – Individual Time Trial Penalties 

8C2 Vehicle failing to maintain 10 15 
m. gap behind rider  

Rider 20 
second penalty  
Driver - $100 
fine  

Rider 20 second 
penalty  
Driver - $100 fine  

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated distance to conform with the UCI regulations. 

 
RULE # RULE DESCRIPTION PENALTY 

8E – Track Racing Penalties 
8E1(d) Racing on or below the blue band Relegation or DSQ  

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated language to conform with the UCI regulations. 

 
RULE # RULE DESCRIPTION PENALTY 
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8G – Mountain Bike Penalties 
8G4 – Dual Slalom  

8G4(a)  Missing a gate  Qualifying Round: DSQ 
Final Round: 
Recommended 1.5” 
penalty or as listed in 
the special 
regulations.DSQ in 
qualifying round. 1.5” 
penalty in final round  

8G4(b)  False start  Qualifying Round: DSQ 
Final Round: 
Recommended 1.5” 
penalty or as listed in 
the special 
regulations.DSQ in 
qualifying round. 1.5” 
penalty in final round  

8G4(c)  Changing lanes  Qualifying Round: DSQ 
Final Round: 
Recommended 1.5” 
penalty or as listed in 
the special regulations. 
DSQ in qualifying 
round. 1.5” penalty in 
final round  

8G4(d)  Interfering with the other rider  Qualifying Round: DSQ 
Final Round: 
Recommended 1.5” 
penalty or as listed in 
the special 
regulationsDSQ in 
qualifying round. 1.5” 
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penalty or DSQ in final 
round  

8G4(e)  Not passing both wheels around a gate  Qualifying Round: DSQ 
Final Round: 
Recommended 1.5” 
penalty or as listed in 
the special 
regulationsDSQ in 
qualifying round. 1.5” 
penalty in final round  

8G4(f)  Missing a gate or not returning to course per the regulations  Qualifying Round: DSQ 
Final Round: 
Recommended 1.5” 
penalty or as listed in 
the special 
regulationsDSQ in 
qualifying round. 1.5” 
penalty in final round  

8G4(g)  Not finishing in possession of the bike  Qualifying Round: DSQ 
Final Round: 
Recommended 1.5” 
penalty or as listed in 
the special 
regulationsDSQ in 
qualifying round. 1.5” 
penalty in final round  

8G4(h)  Missing start time and delaying the program  DSQ 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated penalty to reflect the updated language of 5E2(c) regarding the max differential. 

 
 

Rule # Rule Description Penalty 
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8H – Collegiate Penalties 
8H1 – Eligibility Issues 

8H1(b) 
Rider not in good standing with his their school, 
not a USAC collegiate license holder, not a full 
time student  

Disqualification of rider and forfeiture of 
rider points and places at the Race in 
question  

8H4 – Discipline Issues 

8H4(a) Failure to respect instruction of commissaires or 
race administration 

1st offense: Warning 
2nd offense: 10-25 Team Points 
3rd+ offense: 25+ Team Points 

8H4(b) 
Unsportsmanlike conduct, including but not 
limited to, Foul or abusive language; insults and 
rude behavior 

1st offense: Warning 
2nd offense: 10-25 Team Points 
3rd+ offense: 25+ Team Points 

8H4(c) Non-competitor on course during a race 
1st offense: Warning 
2nd offense: 10-25 Team Points 
3rd+ offense: 25+ Team Points 

8H4(d) Other activity or actions not specifically covered 
by the rules but bringing discredit upon the sport 

1st offense: Warning 
2nd offense: 10-25 Team Points 
3rd+ offense: 25+ Team Points 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 

• Updated language to remove reference to the word ‘his’. 
• Added penalties related to discipline issues specific to collegiate events. 
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CHAPTER 9 RECORDS 
9. RECORDS 

9A. Qualifications  
9A1. National records for the fastest time for a certain distance or the farthest distance for a certain time may be recognized for U.S. citizens 
with a USA sporting nationality while participating in races that have been issued a permit by USA Cycling or another organization affiliated with 
the International Cycling Union. 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Updated regulation to indicate in addition to being a U.S. citizen, the rider must also have a USA sporting nationality.  
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APPENDICES 
APPENDIX 1 (replacing and updating the existing images to conform to the UCI and adding Masters) 

STANDARD POINTS RACE TABLE 

TRACK 
Event 

MEN ELITE WOMEN ELITE MEN JUNIOR WOMEN JUNIOR 

LENGTH 
(in m) 

Distance 
(km) Laps Sprints Distance 

(km) Laps Sprints Distance 
(km) Laps Sprints Distance 

(km) Laps Sprints 

166.66 
QUAL 15 90 9 10 60 6 10 60 6 10 60 6 
FINAL 30 180 18 20 120 12 20 120 12 15 90 9 

200 
QUAL 14 70 7 10 50 5 10 50 5 8 40 4 
FINAL 30 150 15 20 100 10 20 100 10 16 80 8 

250 
QUAL 15 60 6 10 40 4 10 40 4 10 40 4 
FINAL 30 120 12 20 80 8 20 80 8 15 60 6 

285.71 
QUAL 16 56 5 12 42 4 12 42 4 10 35 3 
FINAL 30 105 10 20 70 7 20 70 7 16 56 5 

333.33 
QUAL 14 42 7 10 30 5 10 30 5 10 30 5 
FINAL 30 90 15 20 60 10 20 60 10 16 48 8 

400 
QUAL 14 35 7 10 25 5 10 25 5 8 20 4 
FINAL 30 75 15 20 50 10 20 50 10 16 40 10 

              
TRACK 

Event 

MASTERS MEN 35+ MASTERS MEN 45+ MASTERS WOMEN 35+    

LENGTH 
(in m) 

Distance 
(km) Laps Sprints Distance 

(km) Laps Sprints Distance 
(km) Laps Sprints    

166.66 
QUAL 15 90 9 10 60 6 8 48 4    
FINAL 30 180 18 20 120 12 15 90 9    

200 
QUAL 16 80 8 10 50 5 8 40 4    
FINAL 30 150 15 20 100 10 15 75 7    

250 
QUAL 15 60 6 10 40 4 8 32 3    
FINAL 30 120 12 20 80 8 15 60 6    

285.71 
QUAL 15 52 5 10 35 3 8 28 2    
FINAL 30 105 10 20 70 7 15 52 5    

333.33 
QUAL 14 42 7 10 30 5 8 24 4    
FINAL 30 90 15 20 60 10 15 45 7    

400 
QUAL 14 35 7 10 25 5 8 20 4    
FINAL 30 75 15 20 50 10 14 35 7    
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CHAMPIONSHIP POINTS RACE TABLE (recommended) 

TRACK 
Event 

MEN ELITE WOMEN ELITE MEN JUNIOR WOMEN JUNIOR 

LENGTH 
(in m) 

Distance 
(km) Laps Sprints Distance 

(km) Laps Sprints Distance 
(km) Laps Sprints Distance 

(km) Laps Sprints 

166.66 
QUAL 20 120 8 15 90 6 15 90 6 10 60 4 
FINAL 40 240 16 25 150 10 25 150 10 20 120 8 

200 
QUAL 20 100 10 15 75 7 15 75 7 10 50 5 
FINAL 40 200 20 25 125 12 25 125 12 20 100 10 

250 
QUAL 20 80 8 15 60 6 15 60 6 10 40 4 
FINAL 40 160 16 25 100 10 25 100 10 20 80 8 

285.71 
QUAL 20 70 7 16 56 5 16 56 5 10 35 3 
FINAL 40 140 14 24 84 8 24 84 8 20 70 7 

333.33 
QUAL 20 60 10 16 48 8 16 56 5 10 30 5 
FINAL 40 120 20 25 75 15 24 84 8 20 60 10 

400 
QUAL 20 50 10 16 40 8 16 40 8 10 25 5 
FINAL 40 100 20 26 65 13 24 60 12 20 50 10 

              

TRACK 

Event 

MASTERS MEN 35+ MASTERS MEN 45+ MASTERS MEN 60+ 
MASTERS WOMEN 45+ MASTERS WOMEN 35+ 

LENGTH 
(in m) 

Distance 
(km) Laps Sprints Distance 

(km) Laps Sprints Distance 
(km) Laps Sprints Distance 

(km) Laps Sprints 

166.66 
QUAL 15 90 6 10 60 4 5 30 2 8 48 3 
FINAL 30 180 12 20 120 8 10 60 4 15 90 6 

200 
QUAL 16 80 8 10 50 5 6 30 3 8 40 4 
FINAL 30 150 15 20 100 10 10 50 5 15 75 7 

250 
QUAL 15 60 6 10 40 4 5 20 2 8 32 3 
FINAL 30 120 12 20 80 8 10 40 4 15 60 6 

285.71 
QUAL 15 52 5 10 35 3 6 21 2 8 28 2 
FINAL 30 105 10 20 70 7 10 35 3 15 52 5 

333.33 
QUAL 14 42 7 10 30 5 6 18 3 8 24 4 
FINAL 30 90 15 20 60 10 10 30 5 15 45 7 

400 
QUAL 14 35 7 10 25 5 6 15 3 8 20 4 
FINAL 30 75 15 20 50 10 10 25 5 14 35 7 
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STAFF COMMENTS: 

• Updated regulation to conform with UCI regulations for the Point Races. 
• Added Masters age-groups for National Championships. 

 
 

STANDARD MADISON TABLE 

TRACK 
Event 

MEN ELITE WOMEN ELITE MEN JUNIOR WOMEN JUNIOR 

LENGTH 
(in m) 

Distance 
(km) Laps Sprints Distance 

(km) Laps Sprints Distance 
(km) Laps Sprints Distance 

(km) Laps Sprints 

166.66 
QUAL 15 90 9 10 60 6 10 60 6 10 60 6 
FINAL 30 180 18 20 120 12 20 120 12 15 90 9 

200 
QUAL 14 70 7 10 50 5 10 50 5 8 40 4 
FINAL 30 150 15 20 100 10 20 100 10 16 80 8 

250 
QUAL 15 60 6 10 40 4 10 40 4 10 40 4 
FINAL 30 120 12 20 80 8 20 80 8 15 60 6 

285.71 
QUAL 16 56 5 12 42 4 12 42 4 10 35 3 
FINAL 30 105 10 20 70 7 20 70 7 16 56 5 

333.33 
QUAL 14 42 7 10 30 5 10 30 5 10 30 5 
FINAL 30 90 15 20 60 10 20 60 10 16 48 8 

400 
QUAL 14 35 7 10 25 5 10 25 5 8 20 4 
FINAL 30 75 15 20 50 10 20 50 10 16 40 8 

              
CHAMPIONSHIP MADISON TABLE (recommended) 

TRACK 
Event 

MEN ELITE WOMEN ELITE MEN JUNIOR WOMEN JUNIOR 

LENGTH 
(in m) 

Distance 
(km) Laps Sprints Distance 

(km) Laps Sprints Distance 
(km) Laps Sprints Distance 

(km) Laps Sprints 

166.66 
QUAL 25 150 15 15 90 9 15 90 9 10 60 6 
FINAL 50 300 30 30 180 18 30 180 18 20 120 12 

200 
QUAL 25 125 1 15 75 7 15 75 7 10 50 5 
FINAL 50 250 25 30 150 15 30 150 15 20 100 10 

250 
QUAL 25 100 10 15 60 6 15 60 6 10 40 4 
FINAL 50 200 20 30 120 12 30 120 12 20 80 8 
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285.71 
QUAL 25.1 88 8 15.1 53 5 15.1 53 5 10 35 3 
FINAL 50 175 17 30 105 10 30 105 10 20 70 7 

333.33 
QUAL 25 75 12 14 42 7 14 42 7 10 30 5 
FINAL 50 150 25 30 90 15 30 90 15 20 60 10 

400 
QUAL 25 65 12 14 35 7 14 35 7 10 25 5 
FINAL 50 125 25 30 75 15 30 75 15 20 50 10 

              

TRACK 

Event 

MASTERS MEN 35-44 MASTERS MEN 45-54 MASTERS WOMEN 35+    

LENGTH 
(in m) 

Distance 
(km) Laps Sprints Distance 

(km) Laps Sprints Distance 
(km) Laps Sprints    

166.66 
QUAL 15 90 9 12 72 7 7 42 4    
FINAL 30 180 18 25 150 15 15 90 9    

200 
QUAL 15 75 7 12 60 6 7 35 3    
FINAL 30 150 15 24 125 12 14 70 7    

250 
QUAL 15 60 6 12 48 4 8 32 3    
FINAL 30 120 12 25 100 10 15 60 6    

285.71 
QUAL 15.1 53 5 12 42 4 7 24 2    
FINAL 30 105 10 24 84 8 15 52 5    

333.33 
QUAL 14 42 7 12 36 6 8 24 4    
FINAL 30 90 15 24 72 12 14 42 7    

400 
QUAL 14 35 7 12 30 6 8 20 4    
FINAL 30 75 15 24 60 12 14 35 7    

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 

• Updated regulation to conform with UCI regulations for the Madison. 
• Added Masters age-groups for National Championships. 

 
APPENDIX 2: MOUNTAIN BIKE SEEDING 
The following table is the sprint seeding format used for UCI World Championships. This format is designed for 16 riders and does not use 
repechage rounds. The riders are seeded by 200 meter time trial, with the fastest rider designated as N1, the second as N2, and so on. 
 
Dual Slalom Seeding 
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For National Championship events, seeding will start no higher than the round of 32. 
 
If there are more than 5 riders but less than 12, start with the round of 8.  
If there are more than 11 riders but less than 24, start with the round of 16.  
If there are more than 23 riders but less than 48, start with the round of 32.  
If there are more than 47 riders start with the round of 64 (non-championship events only).  
 
[Followed by current DS brackets from Appendix 2.] 
 

STAFF COMMENTS: 
• Updated regulation to reflect as Dual Slalom Seeding and clarify the number of rounds that will be used.  

 
Eliminator & Mountain Four Cross Seeding  
 
For National Championship events, Pro Men should start no higher than the round of 64, and Pro Women should start no higher than the round 
of 32. Riders will be seeded as follows: 
 
For championship events, riders will be seeded as follows:  
 

If starting with the round of 64:  
1,32,33,64; 16,17,48,49; 9,24,41,56; 8,25,40,57;  
5,28,37,60; 12,21,44,53; 13,20,45,52; 4,29,36,61;  
3,30,35,62; 14,19,46,51; 11,22,43,54; 6,27,38,59;  
7,26,39,58; 10,23,42,55; 15,18,47,50; 2,31,34,63  
If starting with the round of 32:  
1,16,17,32; 8, 9,24,25; 5,12,21,28; 4,13,20,29;  
3,14,19,30; 6,11,22,27; 7,10,23,26; 2,15,18,31  
 
If starting with the round of 16:  
1,8,9,16; 4,5,12,13; 3,6,11,14; 2,7,10,15  
 
If starting with the round of 8:  
1,4,5,8; 2,3,6,7  
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If there are more than 5 riders but less than 12, start with the round of 8.  
If there are more than 11 riders but less than 24, start with the round of 16.  
If there are more than 23 riders but less than 48, start with the round of 32.  
If there are more than 47 riders start with the round of 64.  

 
 
:ForFor non-championship events, riders can be seeded as follows:  
 

If the number of qualifiers is greater than 32 but less than 48, the riders can be seeded as:  
1,32,36; 16,17,33; 9,24,40; 8,25,41;  
5,28,44; 12,21,37; 13,20,26; 4,29,45;  
3,30,46; 14,19,35; 11,22,38; 6,27,43;  
7,26,42; 10,23,39; 15,18,34; 2,31,47  
 
If the number of qualifiers is greater than 16 but less than 24, the riders can be seeded as:  
1,16; 8,9,17; 5,12,20; 4,13,21;  
3,14,22; 6,11,19; 7,10,18; 2,15,23  
 
If the number of qualifiers is greater than 8 but less than 12, the riders can be seeded as:  
1,8; 4,5,9; 3,6,10; 2,7,11 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 

• Corrected language to use Four Cross instead of Mountain Cross. 
• Updated regulation to clarify the highest number of rounds for Pro Men and Women at National Championships. 
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GLOSSARY 
 
DOMESTIC ELITE TEAM: A team of cat 1 men or cat 1-2 women that registers with USA Cycling as such and is eligible to compete for PRT the NRC 
team rankings. 
 
Four Cross (also called 4X): A gated gravity competition where four competitors race together on a course which will often feature bermed 
corners, jumps, and other technical trail features. Following a qualification round, riders race against each other in an elimination format (heats) 
to determine a winner. 
 
GRAVITY EVENTS: Events that are gravity assisted, such as Downhill, Dual Slalom, Mountain Four Cross (4X), and Super D. The start line of 
Gravity Events is at a higher altitude than the finish line. 
 
GRAVITY RACE: One of the following mountain bike race formats: Collegiate Slalom, dual slalom, dual, mountain cross, downhill and super-D. 
 
Mountain Cross (also called Four Cross or 4X): A gated gravity competition where four competitors race together on a course which will often 
feature bermed corners, jumps, and other technical trail features. Following a qualification round, riders race against each other in an 
elimination format (heats) to determine a winner. 
 
National-level Event: A race on a National or UCI Calendar, designated National Championship, and races that have $5,000 or more in prize 
money for the highest paid category.  
 
POINTS RACE: A rolling start scratch race in which sprints for points are held on certain laps as designated by the Race Director, usually every 
five lapssize of the track. In each sprint, the first four riders shall normally be awarded points in order of finish as follows: 5 points, 3 points, 2 
points, 1 point. Points awarded in the last sprint will be doubled. Any rider who gains a lap on the main field will receive 20 points. Any rider who 
loses a lap to the main field will lose 20 points. 
 
PROFESSIONAL: A road or , track, or cyclocross rider that is a registered rider of a UCI Team. A Professional MTB rider is a registered rider on a 
UCI MTB Team or a rider categorized as such by USA Cycling. 
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RACING AGE: The age the rider shall be on December 31 of the current year except in Cyclocross. A rider’s racing age in Cyclocross is his agethe 
rider’s age on December 31st of the year that the Cyclocross season ends. References to age of riders, race age groups, or age class shall be 
interpreted as referring to racing age*. The following terms refer to specific age groups. 
 
Rider: A member of a Team who is eligible pursuant to these Rules to participate in a Collegiate Cycling Race. 
 
TEAM SPRINT: is a race run by two teams of riders, each of whom shall lead for one lap. The number of riders per team (and total laps) may be 
specified as either three or two; generally it will be three for men and two for women.event is run over three laps of the track by teams of three 
riders per team The event shall be organized into qualifying heats leading to a final. The qualifying heats select the four best teams on the basis 
of their times. In the finals, the teams with the two best times ride off for first and second and the other two teams ride off for third and fourth. 
In three lap events there There may be four riders entered for each team, but no more than three of those riders may compete in a givenin each 
round.  
 
Time trial (or Team Time Trial): A time trial competition involves individuals or teams who race against the clock. 
 
UCI TEAM: Is a team registered with the UCI. These include UCI WorldTeams, UCI Women’s WorldTeams, UCI ProTeams, UCI Continental Teams, 
UCI Women’s Continental Teams, UCI Track Teams, UCI Mountain Bike Teams, and UCI Women’s Cyclo-cross Teams. 
 
24- hour racing: A solo or team competition raced over a set period of time with the winner determined by the number of total laps completed. 
Formats include 6 hour, 12 hour, 18 hour, 24 hour etc. 
 


